
cityofnovi.org 

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item H 
July 9, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Anglin Civil, LLC, for the Village Oaks and Village 
Wood Lake Stormwater Improvement project in the amount of $7,722.98, plus interest 
earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 7,722.98 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $408,760 FY 2017-18 Budget 
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.139 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

This project involved the repair and replacement of drainage and outlet control structures 
in Village Oaks Lake and Village Wood Lake. The 2013 Stormwater Master Plan Update 
identified this area for proposed repair. This project also included locating buried storm 
sewer structures and eliminating public access to outlet and overflow structures in Village 
Wood Park (see attached map). 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the June 19, 2017 City Council 
meeting to Anglin Civil, LLC in the amount of $86, 144.00. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding 
DeDecker (SDA), to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $7,722.98 due 
to the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 3, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, May 31, 2018). 

There was one (l) approved change order (contract balancing change order) issued 
resulting in a net decrease of $2,084.49 from the construction contract, or 2.4% under the 
awarded amount. The approved change order resulted in a final contract price of 
$84,059.51 . 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Anglin Civil, LLC, for the Village Oaks 
and Village Wood Lake Stormwater Improvement project in the amount of $7,722.98, plus 
interest earned on retainage. 



\lo\J\P l!UL!ll'lrlfAllLl l'i.!'tVl.14.;I 
,, ... ,, u.lo•1n 11l~tot rJ.iu1r1cd 1-. nol .. 11,,ndcd IIJ Htil ,1c1• cu •<n11J,1otul,t1 Ill• 

111, ,.,11,1.11 u, jll>JlMl\' .. m l•1 r 1110,m ,•11 w,o ,r,,lrn.iln3 ll1 o•r•• 
~.;1,w1,11 i'1,l1• ,i~, 1H,,~,· •u,,n ll,11'1, .,,,n 11\of' 11,,. 1rw,11 ncrr,1 
1((1Jl,U~ ,u,n,.,, ,11,J,1,1nf 1• 10 11!1' 11~11U ul U1.- l 0 <l'v~•I N<h 

Hm,r.•fdtt ,11r,t,'ll.ll"'II\C,.,.,I~ ,11111 "(l"r'l f,ll,u ,11,c111•, ,If," ,1r 1n.:u,,,1,,1.­
.... c,1 Y'>OullJ ••11 I ()fl (01\-lllu,nJ •• ~ H ll\tt} 11111,"t>r1•1\IIHl I~ I) "' ll,rlll ,, II r,. 

11,u•11~f!d M1tl'l•n.111 '\1lhr'!l\'II . , , t11•l1"1~r1 IOI ,l,\u,11<r.;111 Pi,hlK .lltl It~ 

,-,, 1•1r11 ,,, .01..-r,,1.,,, P1.- ,, ,... u1ni;,i r 11 ,,. r. 1i. f ,1!1. "1,u1,1r..-. 11, 
t(lnhm1 u1.iar. ,u,,11 ,1r.i;'.1,11,1r, mfo1rY1t111•)o ro,1,11,•(I tn 1n 11111 :11• 

VIiiage Oaks Lake & VIiiage Wood Lake 
Stonnwatar lmp,~mants 

Location Map 

Cit of Novi 
Eng1necr1ng 01v1s1on 

Daporlmont of Public Sorv1ces 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 

Novo. Ml48375 
c<1yolnov1.o,i; 



May 31, 2018 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, M ichigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 I F 248.489.1726 

www .j rsj law .com JOHNSON ROSATI 
SCHULTZ JOPPICH 

Re: Village Oaks Lake & Village Wood Lake Stormwater Improvements 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Village Oaks Lake & Village Wood Lake 
Stormwater Improvements Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. A Rider decreasing the Maintenance Bond to the final project 
cost has been provided. The General Contractor will be required to provide its Full Unconditional 
Waiver of Lien at the time it receives final payment. Please feel free to contact me with any 
questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

EKS 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 

George Melistas, Senior Engineering Manager 
Joseph Akers, Staff Civil Engineer 
earl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 



CITY OF NOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

Balance Du, This Pay meet"' $ 7,722.98 95180 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

Village Oaks/Wood SW lmprvmnts 

City of Novi 

45175 W . Ten Mile Road 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $86,144.00 

REVISED: $84,059.51 

SECTION 1. 

Division 1 - Base Bid 

Item Gb! 210-211 .00-865.139 

No. Description of Item 

0 Constr. lnSDedian "Crew Day' 
1 Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization 

2 Pre-Construction AudioNisual 

3 Temoorarv Traffic Control 

4 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation 

5 Tree Protection Fencino 

6 Orange Construction Fencing 

7 SESC Turbidity Curtain 

8 Clear Landscaoing 

9 Structure Cleanina 

10 Pipe Cleanina and Jettina 12"-24" 

11 Pipe Televising, 12"-24" 

12 Dr Structure Abandon. Complete 

13 Cone Headwall , Rem, Complete 

14 Sewer, Rem . Less than 24-inch 

15 Sewer, Rem, 24-inch to 48-inch 

16 Sir Rehab Type 1: Point-Up 

17 Str Rehab Type 2: Cover Adiust 

18 Culv End Sect, Cone. 15-inch 

19 Culv End Sect, Cone. 18-inch 

20 Culv End Sect, Cone, 42-inch 

21 Sewer C76 Cl IV, 18-inch. Tr A 

22 1" x 3" Stone Access Bridge 

23 Aagreaate, 6A 

24 Stone Rip-Rap, Plain 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Unil 

co 
LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LF 

LF 

SY 

LS 

EA 

LF 

LF 

EA 

EA 
LF 

LF 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LF 

CY 

CY 

SY 

Quantity 

15.00 

1 00 

1 00 

1.00 

1 00 

10000 

100 00 

57 00 

1 00 

500 

25000 

250_00 

1 00 

1 00 

24 00 

1600 

3 00 

1 00 

1.00 

1,00 

1.00 

16.00 

7500 

700 

2.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Cost/Unit Total Amt 

$ 640.00 $ 9,600.00 

$ 5,000.00 $ 5.000.00 

$ 4,025 00 $ 4,025.00 

$ 4.025 00 $ 4,025.00 

$ 2.87500 $ 2,875.00 

$ 5 75 $ 575.00 

$ 5 75 $ 575.00 

$ 34 50 $ 1,966.50 

$ 5,175 00 $ 5,175.00 

$ 1,092 SO $ 5.462 50 

$ 9.20 $ 2,300 ,00 

$ 9,20 $ 2,300.00 

$ 1,725.00 $ 1.725,00 

$ 5,175.00 $ 5,175.00 

$ 57.50 $ 1,380.00 

$ 57.50 $ 920.00 

$ 747.50 $ 2,242 50 

$ 575 00 $ 575.00 

$ 2.875.00 $ 2,87500 

$ 4,025.00 $ 4,025 00 

$ 5.750,00 $ 5,750 00 

$ 230.00 $ 3,680 00 

$ 57,50 $ 4,312 50 

$ 11500 $ 80500 

$ 575.00 $ 1,15000 

68,894 00 

17-3103 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 

905 South Boulevard East 

Rochester, Michigan 48037 
(248) 844-5400 

October 12, 2017 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM : 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Unil Total Amt Quantily Amount % 

15.00 $ 640.00 $ 9,600.00 

1 00 $ 5,000 00 $ 5,000 00 

1 00 $ 4,025 00 $ 4 025 00 

1.00 $ 4,025 00 $ 4,025 00 

1 00 $ 2.87MO $ 2,875 00 

000 $ 5 75 $ 

000 $ 5 75 s . 
27 78 $ 3450 $ 95841 

1 00 $ 5,175 00 $ 5,175.00 

600 $ 1,092 50 $ 6,55500 

22900 $ 9.20 $ 2,106 80 

229 00 $ 9.20 $ 2,106 80 

1 00 $ 1,725,00 $ 1,725.00 

1 00 $ 5,175.00 $ 5 175.00 

24.00 $ 57.50 $ 1,380 00 

8 00 $ 57.50 $ 46000 

500 $ 747 50 $ 3,737 50 

000 $ 575,00 $ . 
100 $ 2,875.00 $ 2,875 00 

1 00 $ 4,025.00 $ 4.025 00 

1 00 $ 5,750.00 $ 5,750 00 

16.00 $ 230.00 $ 3,680 00 

30,00 $ 57.50 $ 1.725 00 

10.00 $ 115.00 $ 115000 

400 $ 575.00 $ 2.300.00 

66,809 51 s 

26300 Lee BeGote Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Anglin Civil, LLC 

13000 Newburgh Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48150 
(248) 397-4200 

October 20, 2017 

May 23, 2018 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

9.50 $ 6 .080.00 

1 00 $ 5.000.00 

1 00 $ 4,025.00 

1.00 $ 4.025.00 

1.00 $ 2,87500 

0.00 

0.00 

27 78 $ 958.41 

1.00 $ 5,175.00 

6.00 $ 6,555,00 

229.00 $ 2,106.80 

22900 $ 2,106.80 

1,00 $ 1,725.00 

1 00 $ 5,175,00 

2400 $ 1,380,00 

8,00 $ 460,00 

5.00 $ 3.737 50 

0,00 

1.00 $ 2,875.00 

1,00 $ 4,025.00 

1.00 $ 5,750.00 

1600 $ 3,680_00 

3000 $ 1,725.00 

10.00 $ 1,15000 

400 $ 2,300 00 

s 66,809 51 

% 

63% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



CITY OF NOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Village Oaks/Wood SW lmprvmnts 

SECTION 1 

g;ivision 1 - Ba§:e l;l:jd Continued 

Item GL# 210-211.00-865.139 

No. Descriplion of Item Unit 

25 Restoration LS 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Quantity 

1 00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Onginal) 

CosUUnit Total Amt 

$ 17.250 00 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

17,250 00 

17,250 00 

68,894 00 

86,144 00 

17-3103 

Quanlity 

1 00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost/Unit 

$ 17,250 00 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

17.250 00 

17,250,00 

66,809 51 

84,059,51 

Quantity 

s 
s 
s 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

1 00 $ 17.250 00 

17,25000 

% 

100% 

s 
s 
s 

66,809 51 ,----, 

84,059,51 t 100% 



PROJECT: 

Item 

No 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

CITY OF NOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
Village Oaks/Wood SW lmprvmnts 

SECTION 1. 

Description of Item 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit 

-

Division 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
~ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

--

--

-

--

-----

GU 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

o 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

17-3103 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

--

-" 

-

-

--

-

86,144 00 

86,144.00 

Quantity 

000 

DOD 

000 

000 

000 

000 

000 

000 

0,00 

0_00 

000 

000 

000 

000 

0,00 

0.00 

000 

o oo 
000 

000 

0 00 

000 

000 

0.00 

000 

0 00 

0.00 

000 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

CosUUnit 

$ . 

$ . 

$ 

$ 

$ . 
$ . 
$ 

$ . 
$ . 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ . 
$ 

$ 

$ . 
$ . 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ . 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

84,059,51 

84,059.51 

Quantity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amounl % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

D.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

o_oo $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

000 $ 

o.oo $ 

0,00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0,00 $ 

0,00 $ 

000 $ 

000 $ 

o.oo $ 

0,00 $ 

000 $ 

000 $ 

000 $ 

000 $ 

0 00 $ . 

0-00 $ 

0,00 $ 

0 00 $ 

0,00 $ 

% 

s 
·$ 

$ 

84,059.51 ,-----, 

84,059.51 1 100% 



CITY OF NOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
95180 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Village OallSIWOOd SW lmprvmnts 

Ortglnal Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Wortc Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retalnage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal: 

# of days over =~ 
$amount/day=~ 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", If under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 75,669.81 
2 $ 4,186.72 
3 $ 
4 $ 
5 $ 
6 $ 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

$ 86 ,144.00 

$ (2,084.49) 

$ 84,059 51 

$ 84,059.51 

O¾ $ 
9.50 $ 
0.00 

$ 84,059.51 

$ 

$ 84,059.51 

$ 3,520.00 

$ 87,579.51 

$ 79,856.53 

7,722.98 I 

17-3103 PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

No. Date Amount 
1 September 19, 2017 $ (2,084.49) 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ (2,084.49) 

Inspection "Crew Days" Alla.ved per Contract 15.00 
Additional "Crew Davs" cer Chanae Orders: 0.00 
Tola! lnspectjon "Crew Days" Alla.ved: 15.00 
lnSPeClion "Crew Days" Used to Date: 9.50 
Inspection "Crew Davs· Remaining: 5.50 

28300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5859 

FINAL 



CITY OF NOVI 

Section 3. 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Village Oaks/Wood SW lmprvmnts NOVI PROJECT NO.: 17-3103 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: ( 1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim secur~y interest. or 
encumberence) ; and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents 

Digitally signed by Josh Malik J OS h Ma I •1 k ON: cn=Josh Malik, o=Anglln Clvll, au, 
email=Josh@anglincivil.com, c=US 
Date: 2018.05.23 08:52:31 -04'00' 

Angiln Civil, LLC 
CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification 

Ghassan K. Dahoui 
May 23 2018 10:22 AM 

Spaid Ing DeDecker & Associates 
CONSUL TANT - Electronic Signature Certification 

PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended. 

CITY OF NOVI 

Digitally signed by Aaron J, Staup 
ON: cn;Aaron J. Staup, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering 
Division, email=astaup@cityofnovi org, c-=US 
Date: 2018 os 29 15:05:16-04'00' 

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer 
Electronic Signature Certification 

Digitally signed by George Melistas 
DN: cn=George Mellstas, o=City of Novi, ou•Englneering 
Divlslon, email=gme listas@cft:yofnovl org, c=US 
Date: 2018 OS 29 15:08:23 -04'00' 

George D. Mellstas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Electronic Signature Certification 

D All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



.,-, CONSENT OF 

SURETY CO:MP ANY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
AIA DOCI.MENT G707 

TO(OWNER) 
(Name and Address) 

City Of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, l\1I 48375 

PROJECT: 
(Name and Address) 

Bond: RCB0011481 

OW1'tER 

ARCHITECT 

CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 

OTHER 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: I I -----------

Village Oaks Lake & Village Wood Lake Stonnwater Improvements 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(here insert name and address of Surety Company) 

RLI Insurance Company 
9100 South Hills Blvd 
Broadview Heights, OH 44147 

on bond of 
(here insert name and address of Contractor) 

ANGLIN CIVIL, LLC. 
13000 Newburgh Road 
Livonia, MI 48150 

, SURETY COMP ANY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve 
the Surety Company of any of its obligations to 
(here insert name and address of Owner) 

CityOfNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 

Novi, MI 48375 

as set forth in the said Surety Company's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

, OWNER, 

the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this December 5, 2017 

A~,tQ¥= 
Seal 

RLI Insurance Compan y 
Surety Company 

~ i,/~L 
Signature of Authorized Representative 
Donald W. Burden, Title, Attorney-in-Fact 

A.IA DOCUMENT G707 * CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PA Yl'v1ENT 1994 EDITION AJA® 
© THE AMERICAN INSTITITTE OF ARCHrrECTS, 1735 NEW YORK A VE., NW 

ONE PAGE 



POWER OF ATTORNEY RLI® cbit: 
on RU Company 

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. I Peoria, IL 61615 
Phone: (800)645-2402 I Fax: (309)689-2036 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 

Know All Men by These Presents: 

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the 
approving officer if desired. 

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and 
Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond. 

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable). each 
authorized and licensed to do business i.n al l slates and the District of Columbia do hereby make, const itute and appoint: 

Angelo G. Zervos. Gus E. Zervos, Donald W. Burden. Michael Zervos, Stephen M. Zervos. Stephanie A. Dinco, jointly or severally 

in the City of Southfield. , State of Michigan , as Attorney in Fact, with full power and authority hereby 
conferred upon him/her to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all bonds, 
undertakings, and recognizances in an amount not to exceed Ten Million · Dollars 
( SI0.000,000.00 ) for any single obligation. 

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had 
been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company. 

RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company. as applicable, have each further certified that the 
following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corporation, and now in force, to-wit: 

"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation shall be executed in the 
corporate name oftbe Corporation by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by 
such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or 
undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, 
undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate 
seal may be printed by facsimile or other electronic image." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have 
caused these presents to be executed by its respective V jce President with its corporate seal affixed this ..l21h day of !Yb:, 2017. 

State of111inois 

County of Peoria 
} ss 

On this 19th day of July , 2017 
before me, a Notary Public. personally appeared Barton W 11pvjs , 
who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power 
of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RL[ Insurance Company and/or 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, and acknowledged said 
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. 

Gretchen 'l::iobnigk Notary Public 

RLl Insurance Company 
Contractors Bonrung a11d Insurance Company 

1Bi 1v.5'!r-
Barton W. Davis Vice President 

CERTIFICATE 
I, ihe undersigned officur of RL[ [nsurance Company, and/or 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance ompa11y, each Ul inois 
corpora1ions, do hereby certify that the al1ached Power of Attorney is 
in roll force ai1d effect and is im:voc~ble; and fu rthennore, tho the 
Resolulion of tlte Company as set fo rth in the Power of Attorney, is 
now in force. Tn testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hund and 
the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or ontractors I- ...:,, 
Bonding and lnRurancc Company tl1is~ day of _._,..._~_._.s, 11::J... \ 
2.Q..O. 

Barton W. Davis 

ranee Company , 

Vice President 
My Comrnltssfon Expire& 

Moi 28, 202D 
2132947020212 A00591 15 



GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER 

To be attached to and form part of Bond Number RCB0011481 effective June 22, 2017 issued by the 

RLI Insurance Company in the amount of EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY FOUR AND 00/100 

($86,144.00} on behalf of Anglin Clvll, LLC as Principal and in favor of City of Novi as Obligee for the Village Oaks 

Lake & VJ/lage Wood Lake Stormwater Improvements project: 

Now, Therefore, it is agreed that: 

The Bond Amount for the Maintenance Bond has Decreased to: 

$84,059.51 

From 

$86,144.00 

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain unchanged. 

This rider is to be effective the 6th day of December, 2017. 

Signed, sealed and dated this 6th day of December, 2017. 

Accepted By: 

Form F5340 

RU Insurance Company 

(Surety) 



POWER OF ATTORNEY RLI® c/Jit: 
onnucomponv 

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr, I Peoria, IL 61615 
Phone: (800)645-2402 I Fax: (309)689-2036 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 

Know All Men by These Presents: 

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the 
approving officer if desired. 

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and 
Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond. 

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable), each 
authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District of Columbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

Angelo G. Zervos, Gus .E. Zervos, Donald W. Burden, Michael Zervos, Stephen M. Zervos, Stephanie A. Dinco, jointly or severally 

in the City of Southfield State of Mjchigan , as Attorney in Fact, with full power ond authority hereby 
conferred upott him/her to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on it's behalf as Surely, in general, any and all bonds, 
undertakings, and recognizances in an amount not to exceed Ten Million DoJlars 
( $10,000,000.00 } for any single obligation. 

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had 
been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company. 

RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the 
following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corporation, and now in force, to-wit: 

"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation shall be executed in the 
corporate name of the Corporation by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by 
such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or 
undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, 
undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate 
seal may be printed by facsimile or other electronic image." 

IN \\llTNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have 
caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice President with its corporate seal affixed this -12th day of Illh, 2Qll. 

State ofillinois 

County of Peoria 
} ss 

On this 19th day of July , 2017 
before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Bart.on W. P1:1vjs , 
who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power 
of AUomey as lhe aforesaid ofllcct' of the RLI lnsu1·ance Company and/or 
Contractors Bonding ond Jn~urnnee. Company, nnd acknowledged said 
inshllment to be the voluntary acl and deed of said corporation. 

Gretchen l. folmigk 

GRETCHEN L JOHNIGK 
"OFFICIAL SEAL'' 

Notary Public 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contractors .Bonding and Insurance Company 

rSrf M.?!£= 
Barton W. Davis Vice President 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned officer of RL[ Insurance Company, and/or 
ContractorN Bonding and ln$urance Company, each Illinois 
corporations, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is 
in full force and effect and is inevocable; and furthennore, that the 
Resolution of 01e Complllly as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is 
now in force. In testimony whereat: l have h.ercuoto set my hand and 
the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors 
Bond~ and Insurance Comp1uiy thislo±:n_ day of ..CCc'c:CO\:e, , 
w.:i. 

Barton W. Davis 

ranee Compan,y , 

Vice President 
My Convn!Hloo El<pl"1t 

M•y28.21120 
2132947020212 A0059115 



SWORN STATEMENT 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF _____ _, 

Josh Malik being duly sworn, deposes and says: That ~· A~ N=G=l=IN~C~IV~l=L~--------------------- is a/the 
(contractor){subcontractor)(supplier) for an improvement to the following described real property situated in OAKLAND County, Michigan, described as follows: (insert legal 
description of property) 

CITY OF NOVI- Village Oaks Lake & Village Wood Lake Stormwater Improvements 

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which laborer the payment of wages or fringe benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with 
whom the (contractor)(subcontractor)(supplier) has (contracted)(subcontracted)(supplied material)(supplied labor) for performance under the contract with the owner or lessee thereof, and that 
h t h f th d h f ti d f II t f rth ·t th . foll t e amounts due o t e oersons as o e ate ereo are correc 1v an u IV se 0 oopos1e e1r names, as ows: 

Name, address and telephone number of Subcontractor, Type of Total Amount Amounl Balance Amount of Amount of Laborer 
Supplier, or Laborer Improvement Furnished Conlract Already Currently to Laborer 

Retention 
Fringe Benefits 

Price Paid OWing Complete Wages Due and Withholdings 
But Unpaid Due But Unpaid 

Construction Video Media V Preconstruction Video $2,185.00 $2,185.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

800.346.3342 

Core & Main (HD Supply) ,/ Concrete Pipe $3,713.74 $3,713.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 

586.323.8800 

United Resources 734.338.7730 ✓ Jet and ClV Pipe Cleaning $5,124.56 $5,124.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

SUBTOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 



Name of Subcontractor, Type of Total Amount Amount Balance Amount of Amount of Laborer 
Supplier, or Laborer Improvement Furnished Contract Already Currently to Laborer 

Retention 
Frtnge Benefits 

Price Paid Owing Complete Wages Due and Withholdings 
But Unpaid Due Bui Unpaid 

"All labor, wages, fringes, taxes and withholdings are paid in full as per the contract. " 

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

That the contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person other than those set forth on the reverse side and owes no money for the improvement other 
than the sums set forth on the reverse side. 

Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (contractor)(subcontractor)(supplier) or as ________ _ _ ______ _ of the 
(contractor)(subcontractor)(supplier) for the purposes of representing to the owner or lessee of the premises described on the reverse side and his or her agents that the property described on 
the reverse side is free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specially set forth on the reverse side hereof and except for claims of construction liens 
by laborers which may be provided pursuant to Section 109 of the Construction Lien Act, Act No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended, be' ·on 570.1109 of the Michigan Compiled 
Laws. 

WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON 
THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE 
CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF 
FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE OWNER OR 
LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED. 

"IF THIS SWORN STATEMENT IS IN REGARD TO A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE, ON RECEIPT 
OF THE SWORN STATEMENT, THE OWNER OR LESSEE, OR THE OWNER'S OR LESSEE'S 
DESIGNEE, MUST GIVE NOTICE OF ITS RECEIPT, EITHER IN WRITING, BY TELEPHONE, OR 
PERSONALLY, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, AND LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED 
A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OR, IF A NOTICE OF FURNISHING IS 
EXCUSED UNDER SECTION 108 OR 1 OBA, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, AND 
LABORER NAMED IN THE SWORN STATEMENT. IF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR 
LABORER WHO IS ENTITLED TO NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF THE SWORN STATEMENT MAKES A 
REQUEST, THE OWNER, LESSEE, OR DESIGNEE SHALL PROVIDE THE REQUESTER A COPY 
OF THE SWORN STATEMENT WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER RECEIVING THE REQUEST." 

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES A FALSE 
SWORN STATEMENT IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF 
THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1980, AS AMENDED, 
BEING SECTION 570.1110 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPILED LAWS. 

(Deponent) 
18th day of 

May 

....:....:K=ris=ti,.,· A..,,.'-'-M=a=li=.k _ _____ _, Notary Public 
_L"'li"-'vi.,.,nq:::,,s,,..to,.,n.,__ _ _ _ ___ County, Michigan 
My commission expires: July 16. 2021 
Acting in Wayne County 

67199 



04/1 7/2018 14:27 5867522301 CONSTRUCTION \/IDEO 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with __ A_N_G_L_rN_C...,IV,,...I.,...L ______ --,-______ to provide 
(Prime Contrecdng P.arr:y) 

Pre-Construct-ion Video 
----~---,~--=----,-:--------for the improvement of the -property 

{Typeofmvk:eJ 

described as 
Village Oaks Lake & Village Wood Lake Stonnwater Improvements 

-----------,,(P,-r0J.,.._e-ct~N"a_m...,e) ___________ _ 

having been fully -paid and sat.isfied, by signing this waiver, all iny/our com1tmction 
tien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided t.o prol'.)erty that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner1s or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/~e III'e not required to provide one, and 
the ownet, lessee or deslgnee has not received th.is waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely:,upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telei,hone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signedon: 4/17/18 ~ 
Dwight c. Spengler 

(Printed Name of Lion Cl•lm~nt) 

Pres idem: 
(rillo nfT.!en Cl~ lmai,t) 

C N Construction Video Media Inc. ompany . rune: _____________________ _ 

Address: _ _ 1_1_1 _B_as_t_N_ew_b_e_rry_Tl_o_m_eo_,_M_I_4_8o_6_5 _ _ ________ _ 

Telephone: __ cs_oo_)_3_46_-_33_4_2 ___ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
Please return copy to Josh Malik 
Email to josh@anglincivil.com 
Fax (888) 642-2030 

PAGE 01/01 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

c!tyofnovi.orl,\ 

My/our contract with __ A_N_G_ L_IN_C_IV_IL ____________ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

Concrete Pipe and End Sections 
_________________ for the improvement of the prope1iy 

(Type of service) 

described as 
Village Oaks Lake & Village Wood Lake Stonnwater Improvements 

- ------------ -------------{Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or ifVwe are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: '-/-/? -I .f 

Company Name: ------------------------
Core & Main (Formerly HD Supply-Waterworks) 

Address: 6575 23 Mile Road, Shelby Twp. MI 48375 
---------------------------

Telephone : __ (5_8_6)_3_2_3~_s_so_o ____ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

Please return copy to Josh Malik 
Email to josh@anglincivil.com 
Fax(888)642-2030 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with __ A_N_G_L_I_N_C_I__,V,....,IL ___________ to provide 
(Prime Confrocling t•acty) 

Jet and CTV Pipe Cleaning ______ ___ ..,.....,. _______ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as Village Oaks Lake & Village Wood Lake Stormwater Improvements 
(Project Nnme) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
ownel' or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owne,·, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver di!'ectly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it wrthout contacting me/one of' 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or pet'sonally, to verify that it is nuthentic. 

Signed on: #0/ ,l5 ~c--:I· 

Company Name: United Resourse, LLC 

Address: 32900 Capitol Street Livonia Ml 48150 

Telephone: 734-338-7730 

prinlcd NQ1_n• of l,icn C_latment) 

0e;:de~ 
(Tillo of Lien Claiim1nt) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
Please return copy to Josh Malik 
Email to josh@anglincivil.com 
Fax (888) 642~2030 


	Map
	Legal Documents - Kudla Saarela

